CLN
Subprime-related 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

Non-subprime-related 493 903 105 33 0 69 632 971 1,603 101%

MBS Agency 716 35 0 0 0 0 751 0 751 101%

Non-agency prime 14 93 19 0 0 0 2 125 127 100%

Non-agency other (not subprime) 82 43 5 0 0 0 22 108 130 100%

Commercial MBS 257 27 0 7 0 0 225 66 291 101%

Total 30.6.2018 1,756 1,268 444 113 0 69 1,854 1,796 3,650 100%

In % 48% 35% 12% 3% 0% 2% 51% 49% 100%

Total 31.12.2017 1,915 1,218 422 138 0 15 1,936 1,771 3,708 101%

Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2018 45

Sensitivities to interest rates, spreads and equity markets

Backup: Investments

1 Rough calculation with limited reliability assuming unchanged portfolio as at 30.6.2018. After rough estimation of policyholder participation and deferred tax;
linearity of relations cannot be assumed. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.   2 Sensitivities to changes of spreads are calculated for every
category of fixed-interest securities, except government securities with AAA ratings.   3 Worst-case scenario assumed including commodities: impairment as
soon as market value is below acquisition cost. Approximation – not fully comparable with IFRS figures.

Sensitivity to risk-free interest rates – basis points –50 –25 +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) +7.9 +3.8 –7.2 –13.8

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +1.8 +0.9 –1.7 –3.2

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 +0.4 +0.2 –0.3 –0.6

P&L impact (€bn)1 –0.0 –0.0 +0.0 +0.0

Sensitivity to spreads2 (change in basis points) +50 +100

Change in gross market value (€bn) –5.3 –10.2

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.1 –2.1

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.2 –0.5

P&L impact (€bn)1 –0.1 –0.1

Sensitivity to equity and commodity markets3 –30% –10% +10% +30%

EURO STOXX 50 (3,396 as at 30.6.2018) 2,377 3,056 3,736 4,415

Change in gross market value (€bn) –5.2 –1.7 +1.7 +5.4

Change in on-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –1.1 –0.4 +1.0 +2.9

Change in off-balance-sheet reserves, net (€bn)1 –0.8 –0.3 +0.3 +0.8

P&L impact (€bn)1 –1.8 –0.6 +0.0 +0.1

Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2018 46

On- and off-balance-sheet reserves (gross)

47Half-year financial report as at 30 June 2018

Backup: Investments

1 Unrealised gains/losses from unconsolidated affiliated companies, valuation at equity and cash-flow hedging.   2 Excluding reserves from owner-occupied property.
3 Excluding insurance-related loans.

€m 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.3.2018 30.6.2018  in Q2

Market value of investments 238,490 231,885 229,781 231,150 1,369

Total reserves 28,496 25,395 22,852 22,382 –470

On-balance-sheet reserves

Fixed-interest securities 8,649 7,622 6,736 5,955 –781

Non-fixed-interest securities 2,924 3,261 2,338 2,632 293